












PLANNING COMMISSION RESOLUTION NO. 2015 - __

A RESOLUTION APPROVING A CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT FOR AN ATHLETIC TRAINING FACILITY AT 2000 WEST 98TH STREET, BLOOMINGTON, MINNESOTA

WHEREAS, the Bloomington Planning Commission is empowered under State Law and the Bloomington City Code to act upon certain types of conditional use permits; and

WHEREAS, an application (Case #9566B-14) has been filed on behalf of 2000 West 98th, LLC, the owner of the premises located at 2000 West 98th Street, and legally described as follows:

 	Lot 1, Block 1, Moody Addition

for a conditional use permit for an athletic training facility in the I-2 Limited Industry Zoning District.

WHEREAS, the Planning Commission has reviewed said request at a duly called public hearing; and

WHEREAS, the Planning Commission has considered the report of the City staff, comments at the public hearing and the findings required to be met prior to issuance of a conditional use permit in Bloomington City Code Section 21.501.04 (e) (1) through (5) and has found as follows:

(1) 	The proposed use is not in conflict with the Comprehensive Plan;

· An athletic training facility is a conditional use in the I-2 zoning district. The proposed facility would occupy approximately 16 percent of the building floor area. With the lacrosse and MDB training facility, over 30 percent of the building would be devoted to athletic training uses. Athletic training facilities are generally compatible with a broad range of office and warehouse uses and are not in conflict with the Comprehensive Plan.

(2)	The proposed use is not in conflict with any adopted District Plan for the area;

· The property is not located within an area with an adopted District Plan. 

(3)	The proposed use is not in conflict with City Code provisions;

· The proposed use meets all City Code provisions with the occupancy and event restrictions as stated in the conditions of approval and is compliant with the associated Code requirements.

(4)	The proposed use will not create an excessive burden on parks, schools, streets, and other public facilities and utilities which serve or are proposed to serve the planned development; and

· The proposed use is not of a nature, scale, or intensity to create an excessive burden on parks, schools, or other public facilities and utilities and does not have or create any relationship with those features. It does not create a level of traffic sufficient to have a noticeable impact on the capacities of adjacent streets, particularly an arterial road such as 98th Street.

(5)	The proposed use will not be injurious to the surrounding neighborhood or otherwise harm the public health, safety and welfare.

· A limited scale athletic training facility should not be injurious to the common tenants, the surrounding neighborhood or otherwise harms the public health, safety and welfare. The proposed use is intended to accommodate a popular athletic outlet and should be a valuable asset to the community.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE PLANNING COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF BLOOMINGTON IN REGULAR MEETING ASSEMBLED: 

A.	That the recommendation of the City Staff is adopted;
B.	That the conditional use permit shall expire if not used or applied in accordance with the provisions of City Code Section 21.501.04(g);
C.	That the conditional use permit may be suspended or revoked in accordance with the provisions of City Code Section 21.501.04(h);
D.	That the requested conditional use permit for an athletic training facility at 2000 West 98th Street is approved, subject to the following conditions:
1) The athletic training facility be limited to the 12,605 square feet of gymnastics training space, viewing room, and office space as identified in the plans submitted for Case 9566B-14; 
2) Hours of operation of 8 AM to 8:30 PM may not be extended without approval by the Planning Manager;
3) No outdoor activities related to the gymnastics facility are permitted;
4) The total number of athletes on site may not exceed 50 at any time, unless approved by the Planning Manager; 
5) A building permit for all required changes to accommodate the proposed use be obtained;
6) Sewer Availability Charges (SAC) must be satisfied;
7) The use must be for instruction only with no on-site competitions;

and, while the use and improvements must comply with all applicable local, state and federal codes, the applicant should pay particular attention to the following Code requirement:

1) Any business signage be in accordance with the Uniform Sign Design (Sec. 19.109); and
2) Parking lot and site security lighting must satisfy the requirements of Section 21.301.07 of the City Code.

[bookmark: _GoBack]E.	That additional conditional use permit documents in Case #9566B-14 relating to the subject premises will be available for inspection pursuant to Minnesota Statutes Section 462.36, Subd. 1, through the Bloomington Planning Division Offices.


	

Passed and adopted this 8th day of January, 2015.

	The three day period to appeal the Planning Commission’s decision to the City Council expired on January 13, 2015.
· An appeal was not received and the conditional use permit is now in effect.
· An appeal was received and the final decision on the conditional use permit will therefore be made by the Bloomington City Council.


	_______________________________                       ____________
	Planning Commission Chair			Date

	ATTEST:

	_______________________________                       ____________
	Secretary to the Planning Commission		Date
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